

No. 21-6001
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF OF ADVOCATES FOR CHILD VICTIMS
OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOAN S. MEIER
Executive Director
NATIONAL FAMILY
VIOLENCE LAW CENTER
AT THE GEORGE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-2278

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record
LAUREN J. ZIMMERMAN
JEFFREY ZALESIN
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000
challigan@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Mr. Andrus’ Extreme Childhood Trauma Must Be Considered in Evaluating His Moral Culpability.....	6
A. Mr. Andrus’ Adverse Childhood Experiences Were Severe and Pervasive.....	8
B. Adverse Childhood Experiences Like Mr. Andrus’ Can Profoundly Affect Adult Behavior.....	10
II. The Lower Court Erred by Ignoring or Minimizing Mr. Andrus’ Adverse Childhood Experiences	16
A. The Lower Court Ignored Vast Swaths of Mitigating Evidence	16

**B. The Lower Court Used
Scientifically Discredited
Reasoning to Minimize the
Mitigating Effect of the Evidence
It Acknowledged..... 20**

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , 622 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6, 7, 19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	7, 19

Other Authorities

- Azade Azad & Lina Leander, *Children's Reporting About Sexual Versus Physical Abuse: Patterns of Reporting, Avoidance and Denial*, 22 PSYCHIATRY, PSYCH. & L. 890 (2015) 20
- Bessel A. van der Kolk, *The Neurobiology of Childhood Trauma and Abuse*, 12 CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRIC CLINICS N. AM. 293 (2003) 11-12
- Carson Gilbert, *Echoes of Our Past: Examining the Effects of Childhood Trauma and Proposing a New Constitutional Bar to Capital Punishment*, 50 U. MEMPHIS L. REV. 551 (2019) 8
- Christine Heim & Charles B. Nemeroff, *The Role of Childhood Trauma in the Neurobiology of Mood and Anxiety Disorders: Preclinical and Clinical Studies*, 49 BIO. PSYCHIATRY 1023 (2001)..... 12-13
- Daniel P. Chapman et al., *Adverse Childhood Experiences and the Risk of Depressive Disorders in Adulthood*, 82 J. AFFECTIVE DISORDERS 217 (2004) 13
- David Lisak & Sara Beszterczey, *The Cycle of Violence: The Life Histories of 43 Death Row Inmates*, 8 PSYCH. MEN & MASCULINITY 118 (2007) 14, 15
- Elizabeth A. Schilling et al., *Adverse Childhood Experiences and Mental Health in Young Adults: A Longitudinal Survey*, 7 BMC PUB. HEALTH 30 (2007) 13

Elizabeth M. Rademacher, Note, *The Beginning of the End: Using Ohio’s Plan to Eliminate Juvenile Solitary Confinement as a Model for Statutory Elimination of Juvenile Solitary Confinement*, 57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1019 (2016)..... 13, 15

Irit Hershkowitz et al., *Dynamics of Forensic Interviews with Suspected Abuse Victims Who Do Not Disclose Abuse*, 30 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 753 (2006) 20

Jack Shonkoff & Andrew Garner, *The Lifelong Effects of Early Childhood Adversity and Toxic Stress*, 129 PEDIATRICS e232 (2012)..... 12

James Garbarino, *ACEs in the Criminal Justice System*, 17 ACAD. PEDIATRICS S32 (2017)..... 15-16

Jean François Bureau et al., *Attachment Dysregulation as Hidden Trauma in Infancy: Early Stress, Maternal Buffering and Psychiatric Morbidity in Young Adulthood*, in THE IMPACT OF EARLY LIFE TRAUMA ON HEALTH AND DISEASE: THE HIDDEN EPIDEMIC 48 (Ruth A. Lanius et al. eds., 2010) 11

Richard G. Dudley, Jr., *Childhood Trauma and Its Effects: Implications for Police*, NEW PERSP. IN POLICING, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., NAT’L INST. OF JUST. (2015), <https://perma.cc/VMY8-JT35>..... 12

Ryan C. Meldrum et al., *Are Adverse Childhood Experiences Associated With Deficits in Self-Control?*, 47 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 166 (2020) 14-15

Tamar R. Birckhead, <i>Children in Isolation: The Solitary Confinement of Youth</i> , 50 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1 (2015)	13
<i>Texas BRFSS Topical Brief: Adverse Childhood Experiences</i> , TEXAS DEP'T OF STATE HEALTH SERVS. (2019), https://perma.cc/7MD6-RPTZ	8
<i>Violence Prevention: About the CDC-Kaiser ACE Study</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (2021), https://perma.cc/4MRD-2KHR	8
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
